

**Case No. S269212**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

---

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

AETNA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. D/B/A AETNA  
U.S. HEALTHCARE INC.; and AETNA HEALTH OF  
CALIFORNIA, INC.,

Respondents.

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District  
Case No. B304217  
(Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BC487412)

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Service on the Attorney General and District Attorney required  
by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209 and Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.29

---

ALAN M. MANSFIELD  
(SBN 125998)  
WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP  
16870 W. Bernardo Drive, Suite 400  
San Diego, California 92127  
Tel: (619) 308-5034  
Fax: (855) 274-1888  
Email:  
amansfield@whatleykallas.com

\* MICHAEL RUBIN (SBN 80618)  
STACEY M. LEYTON  
(SBN 203827)  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, California 94108  
Tel: (415) 421-7151  
Fax: (415) 362-8064  
E-mail: mrubin@altber.com  
sleyton@altber.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....8

I. INTRODUCTION .....9

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 10

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 13

IV. DISCUSSION..... 19

    A. Proposition 64 Did Not Eliminate the UCL Standing of Associations that Suffer Injury in Fact and Loss of their Money or Property ..... 19

    B. Amalgamated Transit Does Not Foreclose Organizational Standing ..... 22

    C. Contrary to the Court of Appeal’s Stated Concern, Continuing to Permit Organizational Standing Based on Diversion of Resources Would Not Allow Plaintiffs to Circumvent Proposition 64 ..... 27

    D. CMA Has Standing Because it Demonstrated that Aetna’s Challenged Policy Caused CMA to Suffer Injury in Fact and to Lose Money or Property ..... 30

    E. CMA is Entitled to Pursue its Claim for Injunctive Relief Under the UCL Without Having to Satisfy the Requirements of Code of Civil Procedure § 382 ..... 37

        1. The Relief Sought by CMA Is Public Injunctive Relief..... 37

        2. Even if the Requested Relief Does Not Constitute a Public Injunction, CMA Should be Entitled to Pursue that Relief for Itself ..... 44

    F. There Is No Basis for the Court of Appeal’s Distinction Between Associations Pursuing Injunctive Relief That Will Benefit Members and Associations Pursuing Injunctive Relief Serving More Abstract Interests ..... 48

V. CONCLUSION..... 53

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 54 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE .....         | 55 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i><br>(1962) 369 U.S. 186.....   | 51             |
| <i>Bresgal v. Brock</i><br>(9th Cir. 1987) 843 F.2d 1163.....  | 46, 47         |
| <i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of<br/>Redondo Beach</i><br>(9th Cir. 2011) 657 F.3d 936.....               | 32, 33         |
| <i>Community Hospital of Monterey Peninsula v. Aetna Life<br/>Insurance Co.</i><br>(N.D. Cal. 2015) 119 F.Supp.3d 1042 ..... | 14             |
| <i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,</i><br>(3d Cir. 2005) 432 F.3d 286 .....                                       | 34             |
| <i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i><br>(9th Cir. 2020) 994 F.3d 962.....   | 46, 47         |
| <i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i><br>(9th Cir.1996) 92 F.3d 1486.....   | 45             |
| <i>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs</i><br>(9th Cir. 2002) 285 F.3d 899.....   | 26             |
| <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v.<br/>Roommate.com, LLC</i><br>(9th Cir. 2012) 666 F.3d 1216.....            | 31, 33         |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i><br>(9th Cir. 2021) 992 F.3d 939.....                                    | 29, 30, 33     |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i><br>(1982) 455 U.S. 363.....  | 26, 28, 36, 37 |
| <i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC</i><br>(9th Cir. 2021) 12 F.4th 1108 .....  | 43             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i><br>(1977) 432 U.S. 333.....                         | 24, 25, 26    |
| <i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i><br>(9th Cir. 2010) 624 F.3d 1083..... | 28            |
| <i>Nnebe v. Daus</i><br>(2d Cir. 2011) 644 F.3d 147 .....  | 37            |
| <i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i><br>(9th Cir. 2019) 930 F.3d 1123.....                                       | 29            |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i><br>(1972) 405 U.S. 727.....   | 37            |
| <i>Southern Cal. Housing v. Los Feliz Towers Homeow. Ass’n</i><br>(C.D. Cal. 2005) 426 F.Supp.2d 1061.....       | 35            |
| <i>Walker v. City of Lakewood</i><br>(9th Cir. 2001) 272 F.3d 1114.....  | 26            |
| <b>California Cases</b>  |               |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i><br>(2009) 46 Cal.4th 993.....            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. LT Napa Partners LLC</i><br>(2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1270.....                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arias v. Superior Court</i><br>(2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....   | 45            |
| <i>Blue Cross of California, Inc. v. Superior Court</i><br>(2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1237.....                      | 14            |
| <i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i><br>(1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066.....                               | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Buckland v. Threshold Enterprises, Ltd.</i><br>(2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 798.....                                | 34            |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>California Medical Ass’n v. Aetna Health of Cal.</i><br>(2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 660 .....                  | 17            |
| <i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i><br>(2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.....                    | 20, 21, 25    |
| <i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i><br>(2003) 30 Cal.4th 303.....                                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hall v. Time</i><br>(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 847 .....   | 35            |
| <i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i><br>(2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....                             | 38            |
| <i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i><br>(2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Levin v. Winston-Levin</i><br>(2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 1025 .....   | 22            |
| <i>Maldonado v. Fast Auto Loans, Inc.</i><br>(2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 710 .....                                | 43, 44        |
| <i>Market Lofts Community Assn. v. 9th Street Market<br/>Lofts, LLC</i><br>(2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 924 ..... | 25            |
| <i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i><br>(2017) 2 Cal.5th 945.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mejia v. DACM Inc.</i><br>(2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 691 .....  | 42, 43, 44    |
| <i>People v. Hudson</i><br>(2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002.....  | 22            |
| <i>Raven’s Cove Townhomes, Inc. v. Knuppe Development Co.</i><br>(1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 783 .....            | 25            |
| <i>Two Jinn, Inc. v. Government Payment Service, Inc.</i><br>(2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1321 .....              | 29            |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Vasquez v. State of California</i><br>(2008) 45 Cal.4th 243..... | 22 |
|---|----|

**California Statutes**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Code of Civil Procedure § 382 .....        | <i>passim</i> |
| Business & Professions Code § 510 .....    | 14            |
| Business & Professions Code § 2056 .....   | 14            |
| Business & Professions Code § 2056.1 ..... | 14            |
| Business & Professions Code § 17200 .....  | 8             |
| Business & Professions Code § 17201 .....  | 9, 19, 22     |
| Business & Professions Code § 17203 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Business & Professions Code § 17204 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Health and Safety Code § 1363.5 .....      | 14            |
| Health and Safety Code § 1367.....         | 14            |
| Insurance Code § 10133.....                | 14            |
